Marine Cargo which covers the duration in which the cargo is being transported. Some of the more common policies
which make up a large part of the general insurance portfolio are briefly described as follows:

Motor Insurance policies cover private cars, commercial vehicles, motorcycles, buses and taxis. Private Cars, the
largest portion of the motor portfolio, covers losses or damages to the insured vehicle, death or injuries to third
parties, damages to third party property and personal accident.

Personal Accident policies cover death, disablement, medical expenses and emergency evacuation expenses due
to accident, hijacking, murder, assault, strike, riot, civil commotion, act of terrorism and natural disasters such as
earthquake and flood.

4. Management of insurance and financial risks (continued)

(a) Life Insurance Contracts Risk Management (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

Life Insurance Non-Par Fund

To understand the risks undertaken by the Co-operative in the Life Insurance Non-Par Fund, the following sensitivity
analysis is done to measure the impact on the Co-operative’s benefit liabilities.

Assumption Change Impact On Liabilities Impact On Liabilities
($mil)  (%)

Interest rates +1% -143 -17%
-1% 227 27%

Mortality/morbidity ELS : +11.1% 131 15%
DPS : +5%

NTUC INCOME INSURANCE CO-OPERATIVE LIMITED52

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2007

4. Management of insurance and financial risks (continued)

(b) General Insurance Contracts Risk Management (continued)

Terms and Conditions of General Insurance Contracts (continued)

Workmen Compensation policies cover 2 legal liabilities. Firstly, the “Act” provides compensation to workers or their
dependants for specified occupational diseases, personal injuries or deaths caused by accidents arising out of and
in the course of employment. Secondly, “Common Law” covers an employer liability under common law by his

[…]

Concentration risk is particularly relevant in the case of natural disasters and other catastrophes. The Co-operative’s
insurance contracts mostly cover perils and risks in Singapore. As such, the Co-operative’s concentration risk is
negligible as Singapore is hardly exposed to natural disasters.

Perils like floods, epidemics and terrorism do present a level of variability and correlation in the future claim experience
but these concentration of risks are protected by event excess of loss reinsurance. In addition, these risks are not
material given the likelihood of such events.

Geographically our risks are concentrated in Singapore. Concentration risk arising from natural catastrophes is
negligible as the exposure to natural disasters in Singapore is minimal from historical experience. 70% of the Co-
operative’s general insurance portfolio is motor insurance with risks well diversified across private cars, commercial
vehicles, motorcycles, buses and taxis.

Sensitivity analysis

Given the uncertainty in establishing the claim liabilities, it is likely that the final outcome will be different from the
estimation. The table below gives an indication of the sensitivity of the claim liabilities and the impact on net surplus
before levy for the year:

Net claim liabilities ($ mil) 2007 2006
$000 $000

Assumed loss ratio for Bornhuetter-Ferguson method increase by 20% 19,809 20,594

Assumed loss ratio for Bornhuetter-Ferguson method decrease by 20% (19,809) (20,594)

NTUC INCOME INSURANCE CO-OPERATIVE LIMITED 53

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2007

4. Management of insurance and financial risks (continued)

(c) Financial risk

The Co-operative has to meet substantial long term liabilities to policyholders for claims and maturity payments and
to ensure that adequate liquidity is available to meet short term claims, solvency margin and capital adequacy for
business expansion. The Co-operative invests in a variety of market instruments such as bonds and quoted and
unquoted equities to match the maturity of its liabilities. This exposes the Co-operative to a number of risks such